

編號 Ref. No.:	OPS/CS/007/24
日期 Date:	17/05/2024

香港交易及結算所有限公司是《證券及期貨條例》所述的認可控制人,亦為香港聯合交易所有限公司、香港期貨交易所有限公司、香港中央結算有限公司、香港聯合交易所期權結算所有限公司、香港期貨結算有限公司及香港場外結算有限公司的控制人。

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited is a recognized exchange controller under the Securities and Futures Ordinance which is the controller of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong Futures Exchange Limited, Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited, The SEHK Options Clearing House Limited, HKFE Clearing Corporation Limited and OTC Clearing Hong Kong Limited.

通告 CIRCULAR

Subject: Installation of Google Chrome Browser for HKATS Online and HKATS Risk

Functions

Enquiry: HKATS Hotline¹ 2211-6360 / Email: HKATSSupport@hkex.com.hk

Reference is made to the circular dated 22 April 2024 (Ref. No: OPS/CS/004/24) in relation to the download and upgrade of Google Chrome browser version for HKATS Online and HKATS Risk Functions. Exchange Participants ("EPs") should note that they can install the Google Chrome browser version 124.0.6367.119 ("the Specified Version") to their HKATS Online and HKATS Risk Functions starting from Monday, 27 May 2024.

Although Google provides new Chrome browser versions from time to time, EPs are strongly recommended to install the Specified Version at their PCs for HKATS Online and HKATS Risk Functions. HKEX will only base on the Specified Version for trouble shooting for any HKATS Online and HKATS Risk Functions related issue. Notwithstanding EPs are still able to connect to HKATS Online and HKATS Risk Functions using the older version (i.e. version 119.0.6045.106) if they are not able to install the Specified Version as scheduled. Please note that HKEX's trouble shooting services may not be a full functional support if EP is using Chrome browser versions other than the Specified Version.

EPs are highly recommended to coordinate with their IT teams and/or system vendors for necessary preparation. For any enquiries, please send email to <u>HKATSSupport@hkex.com.hk</u>.

¹ All calls to the HKATS hotline would be recorded. Please refer to the following link for HKEX privacy policy statement: https://www.hkex.com.hk/Global/Exchange/Privacy-Notice?sc_lang=en



Jeffrey Lam
Head of Client Services
Operations Division

This circular has been issued in the English language with a separate Chinese language translation. If there is any conflict in the circulars between the meaning of Chinese words or terms in the Chinese language version and English words in the English language version, the meaning of the English words shall prevail.